463



AMBULANCE AMENDMENT ACT (No. 2) 1980

No. 66 of 1980

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Amendment of section 4 of Ambulance Act 1977 (Establishment of Interim Ambulance Authority).

AN ACT to amend the Ambulance Act 1977 for the purpose of making fresh provision for the appointment to the Interim Ambulance Authority, by the Governor, of a person to represent the Ambulance Employees' Association of Tasmania and of providing for related matters.

[Royal Assent 28 October 1980]

RE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the Ambulance Amendment Act short title. (No. 2) 1980.

Commencement.

- **2**—(1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.
- (2) Section 3 shall commence on such date as may be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of section 4 of Ambulance Act 1977 (Establishment of Interim Ambulance Authority).

- **3**—Section 4 of the *Ambulance Act* 1977* is amended as follows:—
 - (a) by omitting paragraph (d) of subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraph:—
 - (d) a person appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Tasmanian Ambulance Employees' Association to represent the employees of the boards;
 - (b) by omitting subsection (4) and substituting the following subsection:—
 - (4) The person appointed as a member of the Authority under subsection (1) (d) holds office at the Governor's pleasure.
 - (c) by inserting in subsection (8) after "Authority", where secondly occurring, "and section 44 of that Act does not apply to meetings of the Authority".

^{*} No. 88 of 1977. For this Act, as reprinted at 1st October 1979, see the continuing Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I. Subsequently amended by No. 65 of 1979 and No. 17 of 1980.